
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHARLES E. COLLINS, HI
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SEORGEA. RAY, Cleric
ALBANY

P l a i n t i f f

- against-

NICHOLAS D. MORSILLO
J O H N A U S T I N
LEO M. CASEY
A R L E N E M . C A R E L L A
SARATOGA COUNTY SUPPORT COLLECTION UNIT
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM OF NEW YORK

D e f e n d a n t s .

V E R I F I E D
C O M P L A I N T

S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K )
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER ) ss. :

CHARLES E. COLLINS, III, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. Plaintiff - Charles E. Collins, HI resides at 108 Brunswick Road, Troy, New

York 12180 .

2. Defendant • Nicholas D. Morsillo is employed as an attorney at the Nicholas

D. Morsillo Law Firm at 723 State Street, Schenectady, New York 12307 (hereinafter, Mr

Morsillo).

3. Defendant - John Austin is employed by the Uniform Court System of New

York as a Warren County Family Court Judge at the Municipal Center, Lake George, New

York 12845 (hereinafter. Judge Austin).

4. Defendant - Leo M. Casey is employed as a supervisor for the Saratoga

County Support Collection Unit at the Municipal Center, 35 West High Street, Ballston
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Spa, New York 12020 (hereinafter, Mr Casey).

5. Defendant - Arlene M. Carella a/k/a Arlene Collins Carella resides at 189

Wooddale Drive, Ballston Lake, New York 12019 (hereinafter, Ms Carella).

6. Defendant - Saratoga County Support Collection Unit is located at the

Saratoga County Municipal Center, 35 West High Street, Ballston Spa, New York 12020.

7. Defendant - Unified Court System of New York is located at the Office of

Court Administration, Agency Building 4, Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York 12223.

n . s t a t e m e n t o f F a c t s :

Plaintiff, complaining of the Defendants, alleges:

8. That this action is brought by Plaintiff pursuant to U.S.C A. Title 42, Section

1983 for the deprivation of his constitutional rights to a public trial and a jury trial as

Plaintiff faces a potential sentence that exceeds six months in jail or a $5,000.00 fine or

b o t h .

9. That the above named defendants have conspired to have Plaintiff tried,

convicted and sentenced to jail and the imposition of other penalties in a secret trial in

violation of Plaintiffs Fifth Amendment right to a pubHc trial.

10. That the above named defendants have conspired to deprive Plaintiff of his

Sixth Amendment right to a juiy trial as he faces a potential sentence that exceeds six

months in jail or a $5,000.00 fine or both pursuant to state statute.

11. That on May 9,1990 Judge Austin signed an Order to Show Cause titled

Arlene Collins Carella v. Charles E. Collins, III based upon the petition of Ms Carella

verified on the 2nd day of May, 1994 (Exhibit 1 - Order to Show Cause with Petition).
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12. That said Order to Show Cause dated May 9,1994 in part states:

why an Order should not be made finding that the respondent, Charles E. Collins,
III, has willfully failed to comply with the provisions of the Support Order made by
the Hon. L. Foster James on April 15,1987, and later modified by the Order of the
Hon. L. Foster James dated September 8,1989; that arrears of support have
accumulated, that the exact amount of which is not ascertainable at this time, but
which the petitioner believes to be in excess of $7,000.00.

13. That on March 3,1994 Mr Morsillo sent a letter to Mark M^or, Esq., (Exhibit

2 - Letter with attachment of Penal Law § 260.05) Plaintiffs court appointed counsel

stating:

Enclosed is a copy of Section 260.05 of the Penal Law about which we talked.

14. That attached to said letter was a copy of Penal Law § 260.05, with certain

parts underlined by Mr Morsillo, which states:

Penal Law § 260.05 Non-payment of a child:

A person is eruiltv of non-sunnort of a child when, being a parent, guardian or other
person legally charged with the care or custody of a child less than sivteen vears old,
he fails or refuses without lawful excuse to provide support for such rbi1r| wbpn he
is able to do so, or becomes imable to do so, when, though employable, he
voluntarily terminates his employment, voluntarily reduces his earning capacity or
fails to diligently seek employment.

Non-support of a child is a class A misdemeanor.

15. That Mr Morsillo is clearly indicating that Plaintiff could face a "criminal"

proceeding for Class A Misdemeanor and as such Plaintiff faces a potential sentence of one

(1) year in jail.

16. That according to Judge Austin's letter of August 24,1993 (Exhibit 3)

Plaintiffs court appointed counsel was to be paid for his services \mder County Law § 722-b

and therefore, Coimty Law § 722-a is applicable to this proceeding as Plaintiffs attorney is

being paid to defend Plaintiff in a "criminal" matter.
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16. That the Family Coiart in the Matter of Linda G. v. Theodore G.. (1973) 345

N.Y.S.2d 361 at 366 held that failure to pay support pursuant to court order was a "crime"

under County Law § 722(a) stating:

... In this matter, it is; the respondent-husband clearly, at some stage of the
proceeding, is liable to a loss of his liberty. We respectfully believe that the clear
intent of the Appellate Division to ever widen the availabiUty of coimsel must also
be construed and/or effectuated as a mandate to lower Courts to extend the most
liberal construction, consistent with its written terms, to (Coimty Law) Article 18-B.
Accordingly, although the statute by its terms (Coimty Law Section 722) is framed
to encompass persons "accused of crime". Section 722-a, deHnes a crime as "a
felony, misdemeanor, or the breach of any law of this state . . . other than
one that defines a 'traffic infraction', for which a sentence for a term of
imprisonment is authorized upon conviction thereof. Under this definition,
incarceration for violation of a support order is not excluded under the
statute's only exclusionary clause, viz. that of a "traffic infraction".

18. That Plaintiff in his Reply and Cross-Petition to the Order to Show Cause

dated May 9,1990 in item 58 E requested a public trial and in 58 F requested a jury trial

(Exhibi t 4) .

19. That on May 25,1990 Plaintiff appeared before Judge Austin concerning the

Order to Show Cause. That at said hearing the following occurred (Exhibit 5 - partial

transcript):

a) Plaintiff was not represented by counsel - he was a pro se litigant.

b) The Family Court was siunmarily closed to the public and the press in

violation of the U.S. Court of Appeals ruHng In Re Rosahn. 671 F.2d 690 which held

that a person charged with civil or criminal contempt is entitled to a pubHc trial and

that the court cannot be closed over the contemner's objection.

c) According to Judge Austin's statement in the transcript, he invited Lany

Schwartz of Channel Six to the proceeding concerning his petition to cover the



5 oooo^ae

court proceeding.

d) That a reporter from the Saratogian was denied access to the proceeding.

e) No finding was issued stating why the court was closed in violation of the 22

NYCRR § 205.4.

f) Plaintiff was not informed of his rights as required by Family Court Act § 433

including his right to counsel.

g) Plaintiff was not informed of the following as required by the New York

State Court of Appeals In Re S. 29 N.Y.2d 209 and by the United States Supreme

Court ruhng in Von Moltke. 68 S.Ct. 316, 323:

1. Right to Counsel.

2. Apprehension of the nature of the charges.

3. The statutoiy offenses included within them.

4. The range of allowable punishments thereunder.

5. Possible defenses to the charges.

6. Circumstances in mitigation thereof.

7. All other facts essential to a broad understanding of the whole matter.

20. That Plaintiff was brought before the Court on July 30,1990; Plaintiff

appeared pro se and was not informed of any of his rights as required by law (Exhibit 6 -

Partial transcript).

21. That on January 22,1991 a Summons for the Violation of a Support Order

was issued by the Saratoga County Family Court Clerk's Office against Plaintiff based

upon a Violation of Support Petition dated January 10,1991 by Leo M. Casey, Supervisor

o/b/o Arlene M. Carella (Exhibit 7 - Summons and Violation Petition).
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22. The violation petition dated January 10,1991 by Mr Casey stated the

following:

3. (Upon mformation and belief), Respondent has willfully failed to obey the
order of this court that:

As of January 10,1991, the respondent is in arrears in the sum of $12,144.00 due
Arlene M. Carel la Cl ient .

Upon information and belief there may be additional arrears on the day of the
hearing of this matter and petitioner therefore requests that such additional arrears
should be deterrmned and added to the amount of the above arrears.

Wherefore, Petitioner prays that an Order be entered herein granting the following
relief as set forth in Subdivision 2(A) (B) (C) (D) and 3 of Section 454 of the Family
Court Act, together with an income deduction order for support enforcement,
pursuant to Section 5242 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules and Section 448 of the
Family Court Act, and such further relief as the covirt may deem just and proper.

23. That based upon the Violation Petition dated January 10,1991 Plaintiff faces

the following potential punishment imder Family Court Act § 454 which must be imposed

pursuant to Family Court Act § 454(4):

a) Under § 454(2-a) Plaintiff would have a judgment issued in the amoimt the

court determines his arrears to be. This amount is a least $ 12,144.00

b) Under § 454(2-b) Plaintiff would have his income attached by the Saratoga

Coimty Support Collection Unit.

c) Under § 454(2-c) Plaintiff would be required to post a cash deposit or

collateral which would equal his next three (3) years payments. Weekly support

obligation $ 120.00 times 156 weeks = $ 18,720.00

d) Under § 454(2-d) an order of sequestration would be issued against Plaintiff's

p r o p e r t y.

e) Under § 454(3) Plaintiff will have to pay his ex-wife's attorney fees and this
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would exceed $5,000.00.

f) Under § 454(3-a) Plaintiff would be sentenced to a jail term of six months

plus he would be facing another six months in jail if he was not able to comply with

items c and e above.

g) Under § 454(3-b) Plaintiff would face probation for at least the next ten years

as his youngest son was almost 11 at the time of this violation petition.

24. That Plaintiff faces a potential sentence that exceeds six months in jail or a

$5,000.00 fine or both as documented below:

a) Plaintiff faces six months in jail plus another six months in jail if he is imable

to comply with an order to post cash or collateral in the amount of $18,720.00 or is

unable to pay his ex-wife's attorney fees. Both sentences are factually linked.

b) Plaintiff faces six months in jail plus probation for the next 10 years which

could lead to more jail time should he violate the probation. The six months in jail

plus probation is a more severe sentence than six months in jail and, therefore,

punctures the six month demarcation line.

c) That Plaintiff faces a potential penalty that exceeds $5,000.00 as he is to pay

his ex-wife's attorney fees which would exceed $5,000.00, plus having his income

attached, plus having to post cash or collateral in the amoimt of $18,720.00.

d) That based upon the above Plaintiff will have all of the above imposed and

therefore he faces a potential sentence that exceeds six months in jail or a $5,000.00

fi n e .
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25. Penal Law Article 10 - Definitions:

1. "Offense" means conduct for which a sentence to a term of
imprisonment or a fine is provided by any law of this state or by any law,
local law or ordinance of a political subdivision of this state, or by any order, rule
or regulation of any governmental instnunentality authorized by law to adopt the
s a m e .

4. "Misdemeanor" means an offense, other than a "traffic infraction," for which a
sentence to a term of imprisonment in excess of fifteen days may be imposed, but
for which a sentence to a term of imprisonment in excess of one year cannot be
imposed.

5. "Felony" means any offense for which a sentence to a term of imprisonment in
excess of one year may be imposed.

6. "Crime" means any misdemeanor or a felony.

26. As contempt of a court order for failure to pay support is punishable by at

least six months incarceration under Family Court Act § 454, it is therefore, classified as a

misdemeanor and is therefore, considered a "crime".

27. That as Plaintiffs potential sentence exceeds six months in jail or a $5,000.00

fine or both imder Family Court Act § 454 he is entitled to a jury trial.

28. That as Plaintiff faces a potential sentence of up to one year under Penal

Law § 260.05 he is entitled to a jury trial.

29. That on September 16,1991 Judge Austin issued a Warrant of Arrest

(Exhibit 8) for Petitioner as Petitioner did not show up for trial on August 23,1991 and

again on September 13,1991.

30. That said hearings on August 13,1991 and September 13,1991 were held in

s e c r e t .

31. That on June 15,1993 Plaintiff turned himself in and was arraigned before

Judge Connor in a secret arraignment proceeding as no one was allowed to be present
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except Judge Connor, the Deputy Sheriff who closed the courtroom to the public at the

judges instructions, plaintiff and his attorney.

32. That at the Bail Hearing before Judge Austin on June 16,1994 Judge Austin

summarily closed the court to the public and the press and deliberately violated the 22

NYCRR § 205.4 and plaintiffs 5th Amendment right to a public hearing. Judge Austin

started the proceeding and the following took place pursuant to the transcript (Exhibit 9):

page 4

Mr Harris: Additionally, before we begin today, my cUent has asked me to makp a
couple of requests. The first request would be that this matter be open to the pubUc
and the press. In particular, his mother is present outside the courtroom and I
beheve there are members of the press outside who have indicated to me a desire to
be present during these proceedings and...

The Court: Let's address that right away. Mr Catalfimo, do you have any objection
to either the press being present or to the respondent's mother being present?

Mr Morsillo: Mr Morsillo by the way.

The Court : Excuse me.

Mr Morsillo: I would have no objection. Judge, but let me make this observation
before we continue further. The Court alluded to the basic petition being one for
the violation of support by Leo Casey, the Support Collection Unit.

33. That at the hearing on August 9,1993 the following transpired pursuant to

the transcript (Exhibit 10):

page 2

Petitioner (Mr Collins): First, I would like to request my mother and the public be
allowed present.

The Court: Anybody have any objections?

Mr Morsillo: No objection. Judge. Mr Everett King is here. I have no objection to
him coming in either. Judge.
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34. 22 NYCRR § 205.4 Access to Family Court Proceedings

(a) In exercising the inherent and statutory discretion possessed by the judge who
is presiding in the courtroom to exclude any person or the general public from a
proceeding in the Family Court, the judge may consider, among other factors,
w h e t h e r :

(1) the person is causing or is Hkely to cause a disruption in the proceeding;

(2) the presence of a person is objected by one of the parties;

(3) the orderly and sound administration of justice, including the nature of
the proceeding and the privacy of the parties, requires that all observers be
excluded from the courtroom.

Whenever the judge exercises discretion to exclude any person or the general public
from a proceeding or part of a proceeding in Family Court, the judge shall make
findings prior to ordering exclusion.

(b) The judge shall, when necessary to preserve the decorum of the proceedings,
instruct representatives of the news media and others regarding the permissible
use of the courtroom and other facilities of the court, the assignment of seats to
representatives of the news media on an equitable basis, and any other matters that
may affect the conduct of the proceedings.

35. That Judge Austin deliberately violated the 22 NYCRR § 205.4 and Plaintiffs

5th Amendment right to a public hearing by summarily closing the court and forcing

Plaintiff to ask that the Court be open to his family, the public and the press.

36. That Judge Austin violated Plaintiffs Fifth Amendment right to a public trial

as documented In Re Rosahn. 671 F.2d 690 as he faces imprisonment by closing the court

over Plaintiffs objection and thus forcing Plaintiff to request the Court to be open.

37. That the only reason the Court was allowed to be open was because no

testimony was to be given.

38. That the defendants have no intention of allowing Plaintiff to have a pubUc

trial in violation of his Fifth Amendment right to a public trial.

39. That the defendants are relying upon Family Court Act § 433 to summarily
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close the Family Court to the public and the press to deprive Plaintiff of his right to a public

t r i a l .

40. That Family Court Act § 433 states:

That Family Court Act, Article 4, § 433 - Hearing

Upon the return of the summons or when a respondent is brought before the court
pursuant to a warrant, the court shall proceed to hear and determine the case. The
respondent shall be informed of the contents of the petition, advised of his right to
coimsel, and shall be given opportunity to be heard and to present witnesses. The
court may exclude the public from the court in a proper case.

41. That pursuant to the 22 NYCRR § 205.4; the United States Supreme Court

rulings In Re Oliver, 68 S.Ct. 499 and in Argersinger v. Hamlin. 92 S.Ct. 2006; the United

States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit ruling In Re Rosahn. 671 F.2d 690; the

Family Court ruling in Matter of Chase. 446 N.Y.S.2d 1000 the court should be open in a

proper case and it is only in the exceptional case may the court be closed. See, also, People

V- Boyd, App. Div. 397 N,Y.S.2d 150; People v. Hilton. 31 N.Y.2d 71; Herald Co. Tpr, v.

Weisenberg. App. Div. 455 N.Y.S.2d 413; People v. Jones. 47 N.Y.2d 409, 418 N.Y.S.2d 359

which have held that it is error to close a trial court to the public where a closing is not

preceded by an inquiry careful enough to assure that the defendant's right to a public trial

is not being sacrificed for less then compelling reasons.

42. That Family Court Act § 433 is unconstitutional as it allows the Family Court

to be summarily closed, over respondent's objection, to the public and the press in violation

of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution as imprisonment is a possibility.

43. That the defendants are relying upon Family Court Act § 435 in order to

deprive Plaintiff of his right to a jury trial.
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44. That Family Court Act § 435 states:

§ 435. Procedure; adjournment; confidentiality of requests.

(a) Hearings are conducted by the court without a jury. . ..

45. That Family Court Act § 435 is unconstitutional as it deprives a Htigant of a

juiy trial when they face a potential sentence that exceeds six months in jail or a $5,000.00

fine or both in violation of the Sixth Amendment under Family Court Act § 454.

46. That pursuant to Judge Austin's letter of August 24,1993 (Exhibit 3) there

are currently four (4) petitions before the Family Court. To wit:

1) Enforcement appHcation filed by petitioner (Ms Carella) as contained in the
order to show cause dated May 9,1990; (Exhibit 1)

2) Amended petition for modification of custody and visitation, dated September
14,1990, filed by respondent (Mr Collins); (Exhibit 11)

3) Enforcement application dated January 10,1991 filed by the Saratoga
County SCU as designee of petitioner (Ms Carella); (Exhibit 7)

4) Contempt/Enforcement application filed by respondent (Mr Collins) as
contained in the order to show cause dated January 30,1991. (Exhibit 12)

47. That the Family Court has summarily closed the court to the pubHc and press

in Plaintiffs custody, visitation and support issues.

48. That the closing of the court to the public and press without a court hearing

to determine if the court should be closed and without a finding being issued to close the

court is in violation of the 22 NYCRR § 205.4 and the 5th Amendment.

49. That pursuant to Judge Austin's undated letter (Exhibit 13) a trial is to be

held on July 25,1994 beginning at 9:00 a.m. concerning the above support, custody and

visi tat ion issues.
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50. That in his letter of July 8,1994 (Exhibit 14) Judge Austin states:

Finally, the Court will make the July 25,1994 proceeding open to the extent that
same is consistent with 22 NYCRR § 205.4.

51. That Judge Austin does not address Plaintiffs constitutional right to a public

trial under the Fifth Amendment as documented In Re Rosahn. 671 F.2d 690 which

specifically held that a court cannot be closed to the public over a civil contemner's

objection where imprisonment is a possibility.

52. That Plaintiffs constitutional right to a public trial as stated In Re Rosahn.

671 F.2d 690 under the Fifth Amendment is superior to any state statute and the Family

Court Judge has no authority to violate Plaintiffs right to a public trial in a "civil" or

"criminal" contempt proceeding where imprisonment is a possibility.

53. That Judge Austin is not stating with 100 % certainty that the Court will be

open but has put a condition on the court being opened to the public and the press, which

again, is going to he based upon his inteipretation of 22 NYCRR § 205.4.

54. That Judge Austin has every intention of holding this trial in secret.

5.5. That Judge Austin during the previous Family Court proceedings has been

required to follow 22 NYCRR § 205.4.

56. That Judge Austin, as he has done several times in the past, will ask Mr

Morsillo if he has any objection to the public and the press being present.

57. That Mr Morsillo will object to the public and the press being present in the

"best interests of the children" and the court will be closed.

58. That Judge Austin will then close the court "in the best interests of the

children" without specifying why it is "in the best interests of the children" for the court to
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be closed.

59. That by the time that Plaintiff will be able to appeal the closing of the court

over his objection he will have served his six months in jail.

60. That the court being closed when Plaintiff faces imprisonment "in the best

interests of his children" is a mockery of justice and violates Plaintiffs right to a public trial

as he faces imprisonment as determined In Re Rosahn. 671 F.2d 690.

61. That Judge Austin is still denying Plaintiffs right to a jury trial as he faces a

potential sentence that exceeds six months in jail or a $5,000.00 fine or both.

62. That Judge Austin in his letter dated July 8,1994 continues to refuse to

inform Plaintiff of what his potential sentence is in this proceeding.

63. In the Memorial Day May 26,1994 issue of The Chronicle Newspaper located

in Glens Falls, New York (Exhibit 15), referring to Judge Austin's campaign literature,

s t a t e s :

"Although specific court cases are confidential under the law, Austin has invited the
media to observe periodically and report to the public, without identifying the
parties, on court procedures."

64. That under the 22 NYCRR § 205.4 the Family Court should be open to the

public and press at all times until there is a public hearing held to close the court and a

finding is issued to close the court in an exceptional circumstance which is to be specifically

stated in the finding.

65. That his statement in the Chronicle is a clear indication of his interpretation

of 22 NYCRR § 205.4 and a litigant's 5th Amendment right to a public trial where

imprisonment is a possibility and that the Family Court should be closed to the public and

the press and it is only in exceptional circumstances that the court should allow the press
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to be present and then only by invitation of the court.

66. That Judge Austin has continuously violated 22 NYCRR § 205.4 and

Plaintiffs 5th Amendment right to a pubUc trial by summarily closing the court without

issuing any finding as to why the court is to be closed and forcing Plaintiff to demand the

court be open.

67. That Plaintiff is currently out on $ 15,000.00 bail bond for refusing to appear

for trial in a closed court proceeding on August 23,1991 and again on September 13,1991.

(See, Exhibit 9)

68. That if Plaintiff does not appear for trial on July 25,1991 his mother will

forfeit $ 15,000.00.

69. That the Family Court has refused to protect Plaintiffs most basic Uberty, the

right to have a relationship with his children, as a punishment for his alleged contenpt.

m . R e h e f R e q u e s t e d :

70. That an Injimction be issued against defendants or anyone acting on their

behalf from taking any further action against Plaintiff in violation of his constitutional

right to a public trial or a jury trial or any other right that he may be entitled to imder the

l a w .

71. That this Court assume jurisdiction over the Family Court matter as

Plaintiffs constitutional rights to a pubHc trial and a jury trial has been and continues to be

violated and Plaintiff, therefore, demands a jury trial in Federal Court.

72. That this Court set a trial date for this proceeding to be heard as soon as

possible in Federal Court.
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73. That this Court declare Family Court Act § 433 unconstitutional as it relates

to closing the court to the public in a contempt proceeding where imprisonment is a

74. That this Court declare Family Court Act § 435 unconstitutional as it relates

to depriving a litigant a jury trial where the potential punishment exceeds six months in jail

or a $5,000.00 fine or both.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays that said refief requested in this

complaint be granted hereinbefore set forth and for such other and further relief as this

Court may deem just and proper.

possibility.

Charles E. Collins, III
P l a i n t i f f

Sworn to before me this
15th day of July 1994.

N O T A R Y P U B L I C


